Karnataka Prepoll Round-I 2018-Findings

Q1.

In the next few weeks, assembly elections are going to be held in Karnataka. Will you vote in
these elections?

1: No 107 2.9
2: Yes 3613 96.7
8: Don't know 17 .5
Total 3737 100.0
a (Ifyes in Q1) Will you definitely vote in any condition or is it possible that you may
not be able to vote for some reason?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Definitely vote 3411 91.3 94.4
2: Might not vote for some reason 174 4.7 4.8
8: Don't know/Can't say 28 7 8
Total 3613 96.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 124 3.3
Total 3737 100.0
Q2: If Assembly elections in Karnataka are held tomorrow which party will you vote for?
N (%)
01: Congress 1381 37.0
02: BJP 1325 35.5
03: JD(S) 746 20.0
04: CPI 3 1
05: CPI(M) 1 0
06: BSP 7 2
07: NCP 2 1
08: AAP 3 1
09: JD(U) 1 0
10: SP 2 1
90: No party 2 1
92: NOTA 1 0
95: Independents 13 3
97: Any other smaller party 46 1.2
98: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 204 5.5
Total 3737 100.0
Q3: The party for which you voted now, will you vote for the same party on the day of voting or

your decision may change?

1: Vote for the same party 3049 81.6
2: Decision may change 482 12.9
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8: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 107 2.9

9: N.A. 99 2.6

Total 3737 100.0
Q4: While deciding whom to vote for in the coming election, what would be the most important

consideration for you — the party or the local candidate in your constituency or the chief

ministerial candidate of a party?

1: Party 1493 40.0
2: Candidate 1748 46.8
3: Chief Ministerial candidate 339 9.1
4: Something else 111 3.0
8: No response 46 1.2
Total 3737 100.0
Q5: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the Congress government in

Karnataka over the last five years?

!

(Vo)

1: Fully satisfied 1015 27.2
2: Somewhat satisfied 1610 43.1
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 588 15.7
4: Fully dissatisfied 460 12.3
8: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 64 1.7
Total 3737 100.0
Qo: While deciding whom to vote for in the coming Assembly elections, what will be the single

most important election issue for you?

N (%)

01: Development /vikaas 593 15.9
02: Development under Congress rule 98 2.6
03: Lack of development under Congress rule/development did not take place 51 1.4
04: State government’s good performance/good work/good governance 133 3.6
05: State government’s poor performance/poor work/poor governance 7 2
06: Central government’s good performance/good work/good governance 14 4
07: Central government’s poor performance/poor work/poor governance 5 1
08: Change/Change of government/Parivartan/removing Congress from power 42 1.1
09: Stability/No change/another chance to Congtess government 16 4
10: Welfare schemes for poor/marginalized communities 77 2.1
11: State government’s welfare schemes 92 2.5
12: Central government’s welfare schemes 9 2
13: Electricity supply 18 5
14: Drinking water supply 56 1.5

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS

Page 2



Karnataka Prepoll Round-I 2018-Findings

15: Educational facilities/school/college /education/ teachers 64 1.7
16: Health facilities/hospital/doctors/ treatment 10 3
17: Condition of roads 31 .8
18: Infrastructure in cities/facilities in cities/poor condition of cities 8 2
19: Public transport facilities/buses 7 2
20: Railway connectivity 2 1
21: Neglect of my area 5 1
22: Cleanliness/sanitation/drainage 23 .6
23: Unemployment/lack of jobs 55 1.5
24: No companies/ factories/industries 1 .0
25: Wages/salaties /pensions/social security benefits 33 9
26: Gap between rich and poor 17 5
27: Poverty 101 2.7
28: Lack of food (hunger), clothing, housing 35 9
29: Inflation/price tise/prices have increased 7 2
30: Prices have come down 5 a
31. Corruption 37 1.0
32: Corruption of State government 9 2
33: Illegal mining in the State 3 1
34: Nirav Modi-PNB scam 2 d
35: Drought 3 1
306: Irrigation issues 15 4
37: Crop prices 8 2
38: Farmer related welfare schemes of the State government 52 1.4
39: Farmer problems/agricultural problems 51 1.4
40: Increasing crime/deteriorating law and order 1 .0
41: Lessening crime 6 2
42: Crimes against women/rape/Women’s safety 3 1
43: Lingayat religion issue (generally) 3 1
44: In favour of granting religious minority status to Lingayats 4 1
46: Protection of one’s caste 9 2
47: Protection of one’s religion 4 1
48: Promotion of Kannada/Kannadiga pride 3 1
52: Border dispute with Mahrashtra/Belgaum issue 1 .0
53: Mahadayi river dispute 4 1
54: Cauvery river dispute 4 1
55: GST (generally) 5 1
56: Unhappy with GST/pootly implemented/unnecessaty 1 .0
57: Demonetisation/notebandi (generally) 3 1
59: Communalism/secularism/Hindu-Muslim-Christian brotherhood 5 A
63: Hindutva/Hindu pride 12 3
65: Cow protection 7 2
67: Issue of nationalism 2 d
68: Vote for leadership (generally) 98 2.6
69: Vote for Siddaramaiah 18 .5
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70: Vote against Siddaramaiah 4 1
71: Vote for Yeddyurappa 14 4
72: Vote against Yeddyurappa 1 0
73: Vote for Narendra Modi 23 .0
74: Vote against Narendra Modi 1 0
75: Vote for Rahul Gandhi 5 1
76: Vote against Rahul Gandhi 3 1
77: Vote for Kumaraswamy/Deve Gowda 27 7
78: Vote against Kumaraswamy/Deve Gowda 10 3
79: Vote for party (generally) 317 8.5
80: Vote for BJP /bringing BJP to power 48 1.3
81: Vote against BJP 6 2
82: Vote for Congress/bringing Congress back to power 24 .06
83: Vote against Congress 7 2
84: Vote for JDS/bringing JDS to power 33 9
85: Vote against JDS 1 0
86: Candidate generally 88 2.4
87: Candidate’s work 646 17.3
88: Candidate’s personality 125 3.3
89: Candidate’s caste 36 1.0
90: Traffic problems/congestion 2 1
91: Pollution 1 0
92: Protection of environment/forests 2 1
93: Land acquisition 2 1
94: Workers’/labour rights 10 3
96: Any other issue not mentioned above 19 .5
97: No Problem/No issue 2 .0
98: No opinion/DK/Can’t say 292 7.8
Total 3737 | 100.0
Q7: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with your MLLA’s performance over the last five years?
1: Fully satisfied 1030 27.6
2: Somewhat satisfied 1792 48.0
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 484 13.0
4: Fully dissatisfied 382 10.2
8: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 49 1.3
Total 3737 100.0

Q8: Thinking of how you or your family, have voted in previous/last few state elections, how would
you describe yourself? Are you a Congress supporter, BJP supporter, JD(S) supporter, supporter of
another party or not a supporter of any party?

N (%)
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1: Congress supporter 1269 34.0
2: BJP supporter 1135 30.4
3: JD (S) supporter 591 15.8
4: Supporter of some other party 107 2.9
7: Not a supporter of any one party 482 12.9
8: Can't say/No response 153 4.1
Total 3737 100.0
QO: After the upcoming assembly election, who would you prefer as the next Chief Minister of
Karnataka?
%)
01: Siddaramaiah 1114 29.8
02: G. Parameshwara 32 9
03: R. V. Deshpande 6 2
04: Ramalinga Reddy 19 5
05: T. B. Jayachandra 1 .0
07: H. K. Patil 3 1
08: H. C. Mahadevappa 5 1
09: U. T. Khader 6 2
10: M. B. Patil 16 4
12: D. K. Shivakumar 17 5
13: K. J. George 5 1
14: R. Roshan Baig 7 2
15: Umashree 1 0
16: Krishna Byre Gowda 1 0
17: Sharan Prakash Patil 4 1
20: K. R. Ramesh Kumar 10 3
21: Kagodu Thimmappa 2 y!
26: Vinay Kulkarni 1 .0
27: M. Krishnappa 1 0
31: Dinesh Gundu Rao 1 .0
32: Mallikarjuna Kharge 63 1.7
35: C M Ibrahim 1 0
38: K Rehman Khan 1 .0
39: Any other Congress leader 37 1.0
40: B S Yeddyurappa 971 26.0
41: D V Sadananda Gowda 36 1.0
42: Anant Kumar Hegde 21 .6
43: HN Ananth Kumar 6 2
44: K S Eeshwarappa 15 4
45: Jagadish Shettar 12 3
46: Prahlad Joshi 1 .0
47: C'T Ravi 1 .0
52: R Ashoka 1 .0
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53: Pratap Simha 1 .0
56: Aravind Limbavali 1 0
57: Shobha Karandlaje 2 1
58: B Sriramulu 1 .0
60: G Somashekar Reddy 1 .0
68: S M Krishna 5 1
69: Any other BJP leader 67 1.8
70: HD Deve Gowda 41 1.1
71: H D Kumaraswamy 735 19.7
72: Basavaraj Horatti 1 0
73: HD Revanna 6 2
75: Any other JDS leader 1 .0
97: Any other leader 55 1.5
98: Can't say/No response 402 10.8
Total 3737 100.0
Q10: Now I will read out a few things. Please tell me whether each of these has improved,

remained same or has worsened in your area during last five years ?

a: Condition of roads

1: Improved 2327 62.3
2: Remained same 1083 29.0
3: Worsened 301 8.1
8: No response 26 ¥
Total 3737 100.0

b: Supply of electricity

1: Improved 2265 60.6

2: Remained same 1281 34.3

3: Worsened 164 4.4

8: No response 27 7

Total 3737 100.0
c Irrigation facilities

1: Improved 1514 40.5
2: Remained same 1599 42.8
3: Worsened 479 12.8
8: No response 145 3.9
Total 3737 100.0
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d: Supply of drinking water

1: Improved 2117 56.6

2: Remained same 1227 32.8

3: Worsened 345 9.2

8: No response 48 1.3

Total 3737 100.0
e Religious harmony

1: Improved 1493 40.0
2: Remained same 1476 39.5
3: Worsened 491 13.1
8: No response 277 7.4
Total 3737 100.0
Q11: And what about these, have these incteased, remained the same or decreased in the last five
years?
a: Prices of essential commodities

1: Increased 2872 76.9

2: Remained same 685 18.3

3: Decreased 137 3.7

8: No response 43 1.2

Total 3737 100.0
b: Corruption

1: Increased 2064 55.2

2: Remained same 1290 34.5

3: Decreased 252 6.7

8: No response 131 3.5

Total 3737 100.0
c Employment opportunities

1: Increased 623 16.7
2: Remained same 1476 39.5
3: Decreased 1387 37.1
8: No response 251 6.7
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Total 3737 100.0

Q12: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the Narendra Modi-led Central
government over the last four years?

1: Fully satisfied 948 25.4
2: Somewhat satisfied 1502 40.2
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 637 17.0
4: Fully dissatisfied 500 13.4
8: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 150 4.0
Total 3737 100.0
Q13: Many outsiders from other states are coming to Karnataka. According to some, due to this

Karnataka’s culture is in danger. What do you think?

N (%)
1: Danger to Karnataka’s culture 723 19.3
2: Effect on employment and business opportunities 1194 32.0
3: No effect 716 19.2
4: Both options 1 & 2 705 18.9
5: Others 74 2.0
8: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 325 8.7
Total 3737 100.0

Q14: Are you okay/fine with having sighage in public places in English as long as they are in
Kannada as well?

1: No 1404 37.6
2: Yes 1893 50.7
8: No response 440 11.8
Total 3737 100.0

Q15: Are you okay/fine with having signage in public places in Hindi as long as they are in
Kannada as well?

1: No 1663 44,5
2: Yes 1606 43.0
8: No response 468 12.5
Total 3737 100.0
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What kind of mobile phone do you have- a simple phone or a smart phone with a touch
screen?

1: Simple/basic phone 1623 43.4
2: Smart phone 1087 29.1
3: Do not have a phone 826 22.1
8: No response 201 5.4
Total 3737 100.0

a:

(If has any kind of mobile phone) In the last one month, have you received any
political messages from the following parties on your phone?

aa: BJP
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 2096 56.1 77.3
2: Yes 370 9.9 13.7
8: No response 244 6.5 9.0
Total 2710 72.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1027 27.5
Total 3737 100.0
ab: Congress

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: No 2119 56.7 78.2
2: Yes 335 9.0 12.4
8: No response 256 6.9 9.4
Total 2710 72.5 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 1027 27.5

Total 3737 100.0

ac: JD(S)
N (D) Valid (%)

Valid 1: No 2164 57.9 79.9
2: Yes 257 6.9 9.5
8: No response 289 7.7 10.7
Total 2710 72.5 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 1027 27.5

Total 3737 100.0
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b: (If has any kind of mobile phone) Does you phone have an internet connection?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 1356 36.3 50.0
2: Yes 995 26.6 36.7
8: No response 359 9.6 13.2
Total 2710 72.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1027 27.5
Total 3737 100.0
c (If has internet on mobile phone) How often do you use Whatsapp — many times
a day, at least once or twice a day, few days a week, few days a month, very rarely or
never?
N (D) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Many times a day 478 12.8 48.0
2: At least once or twice a day 252 6.7 25.3
3: A few days a week 70 1.9 7.0
4: A few days a month 20 .5 2.0
5: Very rarely 59 1.6 5.9
6: Never 8 2 .8
7: Don’t have Whatsapp 108 2.9 10.9
Total 995 26.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2742 73.4
Total 3737 100.0
Q17: Now I will read out a few statements. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each
of them?
a: Learning Kannada should be made mandatory for those living in Karnataka
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 3059 81.9
2: Somewhat agree 458 12.3
3: Somewhat disagree 068 1.8
4: Fully disagree 19 5
8: No response 133 3.6
Total 3737 100.0
b: For Karnataka's development it is not necessary that the party ruling at the Centre

should also be ruling in the State?

1: Fully agree 1329 35.6
2: Somewhat agree 1511 40.4
3: Somewhat disagree 459 12.3
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4: Fully disagree 193 5.2
8: No response 245 6.6
Total 3737 100.0
c Tipu Sultan should be seen as a great son of Karnataka
| N &)
1: Fully agree 1651 44.2
2: Somewhat agree 750 20.1
3: Somewhat disagree 461 12.3
4: Fully disagree 465 12.4
8: No response 410 11.0
Total 3737 100.0
Q18: Which leader do you like more Rahul Gandhi or Narendra Modi?

!

(Vo)

1: Rahul Gandhi 1081 28.9
2: Narendra Modi 1597 42.7
3: Both 369 9.9
4: Neither 396 10.6
8: No response 294 7.9
Total 3737 100.0
Q19: Do you support or oppose the proposal to grant religious minority status to Lingayats and

Veerashaiva-Lingayats who believe in Basava Tatva philosophy?

!

(o)

1: Fully support 582 15.6
2: Somewhat support 795 21.3
3: Somewhat oppose 450 12.0
4: Fully oppose 890 23.8
8: No response 1020 27.3
Total 3737 100.0
Q20: The Karnataka government has proposed to have a separate official flag for the State. The

flag will be yellow, red and white with the State emblem in the middle. Do you support or
oppose this move?

1: Fully support 1443 38.6
2: Somewhat support 807 21.6
3: Somewhat oppose 277 7.4
4: Fully oppose 714 19.1
8: No response 496 13.3
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Total 3737 100.0
Q21: Have you or any of your family members benefited from these schemes?
a: Anna Bhagya scheme (free rice and subsidised food grains and pulses) schemes

1: No 563 15.1

2: Yes 3114 83.3

3: Not heard 35 9

8: No response 25 7

Total 3737 100.0
b: Ksheera Bhagya scheme (flavored milk to school children) schemes

1: No 1789 47.9

2: Yes 1769 47.3

3: Not heard 139 3.7

8: No response 40 1.1

Total 3737 100.0
c Indira Canteens (breakfast, lunch and dinner at subsidised rates) schemes

1: No 2550 68.2
2: Yes 697 18.7
3: Not heard 424 11.3
8: No response 66 1.8
Total 3737 100.0

d: Anila Bhagya scheme (LPG connections to BPL households) schemes

1: No 1915 51.2

2:Yes 1551 41.5

3: Not heard 151 4.0

8: No response 120 3.2

Total 3737 100.0

e Krishi Bhagya scheme (financial assistance to farmers to get various benefits)

schemes

1: No 2367 63.3
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2: Yes 1017 27.2
3: Not heard 243 6.5
8: No response 110 2.9
Total 3737 100.0
Q22: In your opinion what will be the outcome of the coming assembly election in Karnataka —
will it be a clear majority for one party or will no single party get a majority on its own?

1: Clear majority for a single party 2098 56.1
2: No single party will get a majority on its own 1117 29.9
8: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 522 14.0
Total 3737 100.0
a: (If clear majority) Which party in your opinion is likely to get a clear majority on its

own after the election?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Congress 930 24.9 44.3
2: BJP 746 20.0 35.6
3: J1D(S) 337 9.0 16.1
0: Others 20 5 1.0
8: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 65 1.7 3.1
Total 2098 56.1 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1639 43.9
Total 3737 100.0
b: (Ifno single party gets a majority) Which party in your opinion is likely to win the

highest number of seats?

h (D) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Congress 245 0.6 21.9
2: BJP 346 9.3 31.0
3: ID(S) 243 0.5 21.8
6: Others 38 1.0 34
8: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 245 0.6 21.9
Total 1117 29.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2620 70.1
Total 3737 100.0
Q23: Should the present Congress government in Karnataka get another chance?

1: No 1912 51.2

2:Yes 1423 38.1
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8: No response 402 10.8
Total 3737 100.0

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Z1: Now let us talk about this village/ town you live in. How long have you lived here?

1: Less than 5 years 94 2.5

2: 5 to 10 years 239 0.4

3: More than 10 years 725 19.4

4: Entire life 2679 71.7

Total 3737 100.0

a (If NOT entire life) Where did you come from?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Andhra Pradesh 27 7 7

02: Arunachal Pradesh 2 1 1

03: Assam 1 .0 .0

04: Bihar 2 1 1

06: Gujarat 12 3 3

07: Haryana 2 1 1

08: Himachal Pradesh 22 .6 .6

09: Jammu & Kashmir 1 .0 0

10: Karnataka 1192 31.9 32.2

11: Kerala 4 1 1

12: Madhya Pradesh 1 0 0

13: Maharashtra 34 9 .9

14: Manipur 1 .0 .0

17: Nagaland 1 0 0

18: Odisha 1 .0 .0

19: Punjab 1 .0 0

20: Rajasthan 6 2 2

22: Tamil Nadu 25 7 7

24: Uttar Pradesh 1 0 0

33: Jharkhand 1 .0 .0

36: Telangna 2 1 1

97: Countries outside India 1 0 0

98: No response 2358 63.1 63.8

Total 3698 99.0 100.0
Missing 99: Not Applicable 39 1.0
Total 3737 100.0
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72: What is your age?
N | (%) Valid (%o)

Valid 1: Up to 25 yrs 345 9.2 9.3
2: 26-35 yrs 960 25.7 25.8
3: 36-45 yrs 954 25.5 25.6
4: 46-55 yrs 0687 18.4 18.4
5: 56 yrs. and above 782 20.9 21.0
Total 3728 99.8 100.0

Missing 98: No answer 9 2

Total 3737 100.0

73 Gender

1: Male 1893 50.7
2: Female 1836 49.1
3: Other 8 2
Total 3737 100.0
Z4: Are you married?
1: No 392 10.5
2: Yes 3238 806.6
3: Divorced 13 3
4: Widowed 65 1.7
5: Separated 11 3
8: Did not answer/No response 18 5
Total 3737 100.0
Z5: Up to what level have you studied?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 0: Non Literate 1181 31.6 31.8
1: Below Primary 265 7.1 7.1
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 448 12.0 12.0
3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 333 8.9 9.0
4: Matric 551 14.7 14.8
5: Intermediate/ College no degree 449 12.0 12.1
6: Graduate or equivalent 352 9.4 9.5
7: Post Graduate 88 2.4 2.4
8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 51 1.4 1.4
Total 3718 99.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A 19 5
Total 3737 100.0
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Z6: What is your Occupation?
01: Scientists 2 A
02: Engineers 26 7
03: Doctors 5 A
04: Lawyers 4 1
05: Accountants 17 5
06: College/Univ. Teachers 20 5
07: Writers 1 .0
08: Modern Artists 2 A
09: Other higher professionals 7 2
10: Science and engineering technicians 1 .0
11: Computer operators 8 2
12: Alternative doctors 2 a
13: Medical technicians 5 a
14: School teachers 32 9
15: Nursery teachers 6 2
19: Other lower professionals 8 2
20: Elected Officials: Top central/state level 3 1
21: Elected Officials: District level elected officials 1 .0
22: Managers 14 A4
23: Officials Class 1 2 A
25: Class 111 Employee (Clerical) 9 2
26: Superintendents 7 2
27: Traditional clerks 1 .0
28: Class IV Employee 13 3
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 3 1
30: Big businessmen 18 5
31: Medium businessmen 53 1.4
32: Small businessmen 209 5.6
33: Petty shopkeeper 21 .6
34: Hawkers, Vendors 2 A1
35: Sales executives 6 2
306: Salespersons 6 2
37: Shop Assistants 16 4
38: Rentier 3 A
39: Other businessmen 33 9
40: Waiters 8 2
41: Dhobi 3 1
42: Barbers, beauticians 5 A
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 2 A1
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 3 A1
45: Sweepers, scavengers 7 2
49: Other service workers 47 1.3
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 50 1.3
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51: Electricians, Plumbers 18 5
52: Jewellers 6 2
53: Tailors 79 2.1
54: Weavets 1 .0
55: Shoemakers 6 2
56: Blacksmiths 2 a
57: Carpenters 19 5
59: Other skilled workers 39 1.0
61: Masons, bricklayers 4 1
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 2 A
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 2 A1
65: Rickshaw-pullers 11 3
66: Unskilled labourers 39 1.0
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 18 .5
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 27 7
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 28 7
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 127 3.4
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 404 10.8
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 86 2.3
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Actes 27 7
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 44 1.2
77: Plantation workers 18 .5
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 448 12.0
79: Other agriculture workers 172 4.6
80: Live-stock farming 4 d
81: Dairy farming 27 7
82: Poultry farming 3 1
83: Shepherds 2 1
86: Fishermen 10 3
89: Other breeders and cattle 4 A
90: House-wife /husband 1029 27.5
91: Students not seeking employment 74 2.0
92: Employment seekers 35 9
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 28 7
95: Any other occupation 11 3
96: Political activists, missionaries 8 2
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 112 3.0
99: Not ascertained 72 1.9
Total 3737 100.0
a Are you the main earner of your household?

1: No 1848 49.5

2: Yes 1889 50.5
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Total 3737 100.0
b: (If No in Z6a) What is the occupation of the main earner of your household?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Scientists 1 .0 iy
02: Engineers 17 .5 9
03: Doctors 3 A 2
04: Lawyers 2 1 1
05: Accountants 7 2 4
06: College/Univ. Teachers 4 A1 2
09: Other higher professionals 4 A 2
11: Computer operators 3 1 2
13: Medical technicians 2 A a
14: School teachers 20 .5 1.1
15: Nursery teachers 1 .0 1
18: Priests 2 A A
19: Other lower professionals 2 1 1
20: Elected Officials: Top central/state level 1 .0 1
22: Managers 6 2 3
23: Officials Class 1 2 A1 d
25: Class 111 Employee (Clerical) 6 2 3
26: Superintendents 11 3 .6
27: Traditional clerks 2 A1 d
28: Class IV Employee 5 1 3
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 2 y! 1
30: Big businessmen 10 3 5
31: Medium businessmen 56 1.5 3.0
32: Small businessmen 137 3.7 7.4
33: Petty shopkeeper 19 5 1.0
34: Hawkers, Vendors 1 .0 A
35: Sales executives 10 3 5
306: Salespersons 6 2 3
37: Shop Assistants 13 3 7
38: Rentier 2 A A
39: Other businessmen 14 4 .8
40: Waiters 7 2 4
41: Dhobi 2 A1 1
42: Barbers, beauticians 4 1 2
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 1 .0 A
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 4 1 2
45: Sweepers, scavengers 2 1 A1
49: Other service workers 23 .6 1.2
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 35 9 1.9
51: Electricians, Plumbers 16 4 9
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hY (%) Valid (%)
52: Jewellers 3 y! 2
53: Tailors 33 9 1.8
54: Weavers 2 N A
55: Shoemakers 2 1 |
56: Blacksmiths 3 1 2
57: Carpenters 22 .6 1.2
59: Other skilled workers 18 5 1.0
60: Miners 5 N 3
61: Masons, bricklayers 3 1 2
62: Potters 1 .0 A
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 2 A a
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 2 A A
65: Rickshaw-pullers 12 3 .6
66: Unskilled labourers 21 .6 1.1
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 15 4 .8
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 13 3 7
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 25 7 1.4
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Actres 53 1.4 2.9
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 252 6.7 13.6
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 83 2.2 4.5
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 11 3 .6
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 25 7 1.4
77: Plantation workers 11 3 .6
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 282 7.5 15.3
79: Other agriculture workers 87 2.3 4.7
80: Live-stock farming 1 .0 d
81: Dairy farming 32 .9 1.7
86: Fishermen 5 1 3
90: House-wife/husband 42 1.1 2.3
91: Students not seeking employment 3 1 2
92: Employment seekers 8 2 4
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 16 4 9
95: Any other occupation 16 4 9
96: Political activists, missionaries 4 1 2
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 270 7.2 14.6
Total 1848 49.5 100.0
Missing | 99: Not ascertained 1889 50.5
Total 3737 | 100.0
Z7: What is your Caste/jati-biradari?

010: Brahmins 54 1.4

025: Rajputs 19 .5

045: Vaishyas 12 3
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099: Other Upper Castes 39 1.0
115: Kamma 3 1
137: Bunt 6 2
138: Naidu 12 3
144: Thigala 41 1.1
199: Other Peasant Proprietors 12 3
210: Edayars, Idiyans 49 1.3
240: Vokkaliga 632 16.9
245: Lingayat 543 14.5
250: Veerashaiva 48 1.3
299: Other Peasant OBCs 147 3.9
310: Devanga (Tailors) 50 1.3
345: Kumbara (Potters) 73 2.0
355: Vishwakarma (Black Smith) 36 1.0
399: Other Artisan OBCs 18 .5
400: Besta (Fishermen) 32 9
410: Agasa (Washerman) 28 7
420: Hajama (Barber) 22 .6
421: Kuruba 93 2.5
499: Other Service OBCs 46 1.2
500: Madiga 215 5.8
510: Balmiki 2 1
526: Mala 8 2
531: Mahar 7 2
562: Adi Karnataka 282 7.5
563: Adi Dravida 37 1.0
564: Banjara 38 1.0
566: Bhovi 60 1.6
567: Chalavadi 13 3
568: Holaya Holeya 43 1.2
569: Korama 5 1
599: Other SCs 94 2.5
600: Gond 6 2
609: Bhil: Bhilala 3 N
610: Naikda 223 6.0
611: Gowdalu 7 2
612: Hasalaru 2 !
613: Hikkipikki 1 .0
614: Iruliga 2 1
615: Jenu Kuruba 5 1
616: Kadu Kuruba 28 7
617: Koli Dhor 1 .0
618: Koraga 7 2
620: Marati 90 2.4
621: Meda 1 .0
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623: Soligaru 6 2
624: Yerava 2 .
699: Other STs 41 1.1
700: Ashrafs 87 2.3
710: Mughal (Khan) 34 9
720: Muslim Rajput 7 2
730: Other Upper Caste 8 2
740: Peasants/Traders 38 1.0
750: Craftsmen/Weavers 3 1
770: Ex-Untouchables/Muslim Dalits 2 1
780: Other Muslim OBC 74 2.0
799: Muslim No Caste/Other Muslims 150 4.0
800: Jat Sikh 1 0
820: OBC SIkh 2 |
830: Sikh No Caste/Other Sikhs 1 .0
840: Upper Caste Christians 11 3
850: OBC Christians 22 6
860: Dalit Christians 1 0
870: Christians No Caste/Other 12 3
880: Other Minorities 18 5
890: Buddhists 2 1
995: Hindu no caste 1 0
998: No religion no caste 2 1
999: Not Ascertained/ Failed to ask/ Answer refused 17 .5
Total 3737 100.0
a: And what is your caste group?
hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 829 22.2 22.5
2: Scheduled Ttribe (ST) 378 10.1 10.2
3: Other Backward Classes (OBC) 1879 50.3 50.9
4: Other 603 16.1 16.3
Total 3689 98.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 48 1.3
Total 3737 100.0

b:

(If Lingayat or Veerashaiva in Z7) Do you worship the Shiva Linga or do you
believe in the concept of the Ishta Linga?

Valid (%)

Valid 1: Shiva Linga 481 12.9 37.0
2: Ishta Linga 109 2.9 8.4
3: Both 292 7.8 22.5
4: Neither 53 1.4 4.1
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(%) Valid (%)

8: No response 365 28.1
Total 1300 34.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2437 65.2
Total 3737 100.0
Z8: Which religion do you belong to?
1: Hindu 3084 82.5
2: Muslim 404 10.8
3: Christian 68 1.8
4: Sikh 7 2
5: Jain 5 1
7: Lingayatism 92 2.5
8: No religion 7 2
9: No response 70 1.9
Total 3737 100.0
a (If Hindu) How Hindu do you consider yourself — to a large extent, to some extent,

not much or not at all?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: To a large extent 1743 46.6 56.5
2: To some extent 768 20.6 24.9
3: Not much 194 5.2 6.3
4: Not at all 61 1.6 2.0
8: No response 318 8.5 10.3
Total 3084 82.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 0653 17.5
Total 3737 100.0
Z7.9: Do you have an Aadhar Card?
1: No 92 2.5
2: Yes 3645 97.5
Total 3737 100.0

Z.10: Which ration card do you have?

1: Above Poverty Line 603 16.1
2: Below Poverty Line 2776 74.3
3: Antyodaya 80 2.1
4: Annapurna 16 4
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5: Do not have a ration card 216 5.8
6: Had, but lost it 26 7
7: Others 15 4
8: No response 5 1
Total 3737 100.0
Z11: In which language do you mostly speak at your home?
01: Assamese 7 2
02: Bengali 7 2
03: Bodo 1 .0
04: Dogri 1 .0
05: English 5 a
06: Gujarati 2 A1
07: Hindi 121 3.2
08: Kannada 2842 76.1
09: Kashmiri 1 .0
10: Konkani 16 4
11: Maithili 1 .0
12: Malayalam 5 A1
14: Marathi 97 2.6
17: Punjabi 1 .0
18: Sanskrit 1 .0
21: Tamil 47 1.3
22: Telugu 131 3.5
23: Urdu 248 6.6
25: Tulu 165 4.4
27: Beary/Byari 3 1
31: Marwari 1 .0
38: Bhili 1 .0
68: Lakher 5 d
80: Other Indian Language 18 5
98: No answer 10 3
Total 3737 100.0
a: How well do you know the Kannada language - very well, somewhat well, not too

well or not at all?

1: Very well 3328 89.1
2: Somewhat well 320 8.6
3: Not to well 37 1.0
4: Not at all 19 5
8: No response 33 9
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Total

3737

100.0

b: How well do you know the English language - very well, somewhat well, not too well

or not at all?

!

(%)

1: Very well 351 9.4
2: Somewhat well 860 23.0
3: Not to well 936 25.0
4: Not at all 1372 36.7
8: No response 218 5.8
Total 3737 100.0
c How well do you know the Hindi language - very well, somewhat well, not too well

or not at all?

1: Very well 662 17.7
2: Somewhat well 616 16.5
3: Not to well 890 23.8
4: Not at all 1351 36.2
8: No response 218 5.8
Total 3737 100.0
Z13: Area/locality:
hY (%)
1: Rural 2618 70.1
2: Town (50,000-1 lakh population) 546 14.6
3: Small City ( 1-5 lakh) 93 2.5
4: Big City(5-10 lakh) 276 7.4
5: Metropolitan City ( Above 10 lakh) 204 5.5
Total 3737 100.0
a: (If Town/City/Metropolitan) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or
rented)
hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: House/Flat/Bunglow 53 1.4 49
2: House/Flat with 5 or more rooms 36 1.0 3.3
3: House/Flat with 4 rooms 58 1.6 53
4: House/Flat with 3 rooms 149 4.0 13.7
5: House with 2 rooms 435 11.6 39.9
6: House with 1 room 276 7.4 25.3
7: Mainly a kutcha house 71 1.9 6.5
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N (%)

Valid (%)

8: Slum/jhugei/jhopdi 13 3 1.2
Total 1091 29.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2646 70.8
Total 3737 100.0
b: (Ifvillage) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or rented)
hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Pucca 703 18.8 27.1
2: Pucca-Kutcha 1021 27.3 39.3
3: Kutcha 670 17.9 25.8
4: Hut 202 5.4 7.8
Total 2596 69.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1141 30.5
Total 3737 100.0

Z14: Total number of family members (Adults)

1: One 61 1.6
2: Two 781 20.9
3: Three 721 19.3
4: Four 1053 28.2
5: Five 544 14.6
6: Six 300 8.0
7: Seven 119 3.2
8: Eight 88 2.4
9: Nine and above 70 1.9
Total 3737 100.0

Z14: Total number of family members (Children)

0: Blank/NA 676 18.1
1: One 743 19.9
2: Two 1421 38.0
3: Three 495 13.2
4: Four 244 6.5
5: Five 56 1.5
6: Six 46 1.2
7: Seven 17 .5
8: Eight 10 3
9: Nine and above 29 .8
Total 3737 100.0
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Z16: Total monthly household Expenditure - putting together the expenditure of all members of
the household?
N | (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Up to 1000 213 5.7 5.8
2: 1001-2000 302 8.1 8.2
3: 2001-3000 355 9.5 9.6
4: 3001-4000 311 8.3 8.4
5: 4001-5000 503 13.5 13.6
6: 5001-10000 1189 31.8 323
7: 10001-20000 574 154 15.6
8: Above 20000 238 0.4 6.5
Total 3685 98.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 52 1.4
Total 3737 100.0
Z17: Do you or members of your household have the following things?
a: Cat/Jeep/Van
1: No 3323 88.9
2: Yes 414 11.1
Total 3737 100.0

Scooter/Motorcycle/Moped

c: Air conditioner
1: No 3576 95.7
2: Yes 161 4.3
Total 3737 100.0

d: Computer/laptop/Ipad

1: No 3252 87.0

2: Yes 485 13.0

Total 3737 100.0
e: Electric fan/cooler

1: No 1104 29.5

2: Yes 2633 70.5
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Total

3737

100.0

Washing machine

1: No 3077 82.3
2: Yes 660 17.7
Total 3737 100.0

Fridge

1: No 2392 64.0
2: Yes 1345 36.0
Total 3737 100.0

Television

1: No 614 16.4
2: Yes 3123 83.6
Total 3737 100.0

Bank/Post office Account

1: No 372 10.0
2: Yes 3365 90.0
Total 3737 100.0

ATM/Debit/Credit card

1: No 1286 34.4
2: Yes 2451 05.6
Total 3737 100.0
LPG gas
1: No 988 26.4
2: Yes 2749 73.6
Total 3737 100.0
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I: Internet connection in the house

1: No 3081 82.4

2: Yes 656 17.6

Total 3737 100.0
m: Toilet inside the house

1: No 1576 42.2
2: Yes 2161 57.8
Total 3737 100.0

n: (If Village) Pumping set

1: No 3109 83.2
2: Yes 628 16.8
Total 3737 100.0

o: (If Village) Tractor

1: No 3461 92.6
2: Yes 276 7.4
Total 3737 100.0
Z18: Total monthly household income - putting together the income of all members of the
household?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Up to 1000 73 2.0 2.0
2: 1001-2000 86 2.3 2.4
3: 2001-3000 108 2.9 3.0
4: 3001-4000 78 2.1 2.1
5: 4001-5000 193 5.2 5.3
6: 5001-10000 1062 28.4 29.1
7: 10001-20000 1123 30.1 30.7
8: Above 20000 930 24.9 25.5
Total 3653 97.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 84 2.2
Total 3737 100.0
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